

GRANTED

No. 99-6723

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

DEC 26 1999
20

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY BRADEN BRYAN,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL MOORE, Secretary,
Florida Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Florida

BRIEF OF THE LOUIS STEIN CENTER FOR LAW
AND ETHICS, FORDHAM UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW, AND PROFESSORS EDWARD A.
BRUNNER, M.D., Ph.D., ROBERT A. BURT, J.D.,
MARGARET A. FARLEY, Ph.D., AND SHERWIN B.
NULAND, M.D., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BRUCE A. GREEN*
Louis Stein Professor of Law
Director, Louis Stein Center
for Law and Ethics
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
140 West 62nd Street
New York, New York 10023
(212) 636-6851
**Counsel of Record*

RECEIVED

AUG 21 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement 3

Summary of Argument 4

ARGUMENT:

I. KEMMLER WARRANTS
RECONSIDERATION UNDER
MODERN EIGHTH AMENDMENT
STANDARDS 5

II. MODERN EIGHTH AMENDMENT
ANALYSIS DEMONSTRATES THAT
EXECUTION BY ELECTROCUTION
CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND
UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT 8

A. Electrocution Constitutes “Unnecessary
and Wanton Infliction of Pain” 9

B. Electrocution Constitutes “Physical
Violence” and Offends “Human
Dignity” 9

C. Electrocution Constitutes the Risk of
“Unnecessary and Wanton Infliction of
Pain” 10

D. Electrocution Violates “Evolving
Standards of Decency” 11

IV

Conclusion	17
Appendix	
Table 1	1a
Table 2	2a
Table 3	3a
Table 4	4a
Table 5	5a
Table 6	7a
Table 7	8a
Table 8	9a
Table 9	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1981)	14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	4, 13

V

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	9, 15
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 701 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1997)	4
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	4, 13
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1914)	12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	15
<i>Poyner v. Murray</i> , 508 U.S. 931 (1993)	7
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , No. 95973, 1999 WL 756012 (Fla. Sept. 24, 1999)	3, 8, 16
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	8
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	15

Constitution

Amendment VIII	<i>Passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

Miscellaneous

Steve Bousquet, <i>Floridians Favor Move from Electric Chair to Injection, Poll Shows</i> , Miami Herald, Nov. 8, 1999	16
Craig Brandon, <i>The Electric Chair: An Unnatural American History</i> 7-159 (1999)	7

VI

Deborah W. Denno, *Getting to Death: Are Executions Constitutional?*, 82 Iowa L. Rev. 319 (1997) 5

Deborah W. Denno, *Is Electrocutation An Unconstitutional Method of Execution? The Engineering of Death Over the Century*, 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 551 (1994) 5

Carla McClain, *Arizona Gas Chamber Stays*, Gannet News Serv., Apr. 7, 1992, available in LEXIS, Nexis Library, Wires File 16

Sherwin B. Nuland, M.D., *Cruel and Unusual*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 9, 1999, at A25 9

Sherwin B. Nuland, MD., *How We Die: Reflections on Life's Final Chapter* (1993) 9

Poll: Electric Chair Unpopular in Florida, OMAHA WORLD-HERALD, Nov. 7, 1999, at 22a 16

George Skelton, *Death Penalty Still Strong in State*, L.A. TIMES, Apr. 29, 1992, at A1, A18 16
